

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)..... Diary No(s).37139/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-03-2023 in WA No.1459/2022 13-03-2023 in WA No. 1668/2022 13-03-2023 in WA No. 1680/2022 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

SHAMSEER.P.P.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUHAMMAD SUFIAN.V. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.193633/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.193634/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.193635/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.196858/2023-APPLICATION FOR DELETION)

WITH

Diary No(s).37142/2023

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.194044/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.194042/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.194045/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.196760/2023 - APPLICATION FOR DELETION)

Date : 26-09-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR
Mr. Shinoj K. Narayanan, Adv.
Mr. Bijo M. Joy, Adv.
Ms. Niveditha R. Menon, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Applications for deletion of proforma respondent(s) are allowed.**
- 2. Cause title be amended accordingly.**

3. Issue notice, returnable on 30.10.2023.
4. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
5. Liberty is granted to the petitioners to serve the Standing Counsel for the respondent-State.
6. Tag with SLP(C) No.9566/2023.
7. Meanwhile, the petitioners, who are provisionally appointed teachers, may not be relieved provided that there are sufficient vacancies available for appointment of specially abled candidates, as directed in SLP(C) No.9566/2023.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)